
 

 
 

CNMV (Spanish Securities and Exchange Commission) 
Markets Directorate General 
C/ Edison núm. 4 
28006 Madrid 
 

Madrid, 7th January 2026 
 
In accordance with the provisions of article 227 of the Spanish Securities Markets and Investment 
Services Act (Ley de los Mercados de Valores y de los Servicios de Inversión), approved by Law 
6/2023, of 17 March, and concordant provisions, is hereby reported the following 
 

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
In connection with the acquisition of treasury shares announced by means of a communication of other 
relevant information dated 30 October 2025 (registration number 37463) (the “Acquisition of 
Treasury Shares”), Pharma Mar, S.A. (the “Company”), informs about the transactions carried out in 
the Acquisition of Treasury Shares during the period from 1 December to 31 December 2025 (the 
“Period”). 
 

Date Security Transaction Stock Exchange Number of 
shares 

Average Price 
(EUR) 

01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 3,000 73.69590 
02/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 600 73.16417 
03/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 600 73.48333 
04/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 600 74.69583 
05/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 600 75.53333 
08/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 600 75.35550 
09/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 800 74.76250 
10/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 600 74.60000 
11/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 600 75.31667 
12/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 600 75.62500 
15/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 400 75.50000 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 1,200 74.34167 
17/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 1,000 73.81280 
18/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 800 73.27500 
19/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 400 74.72500 
22/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 600 75.29525 
23/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 600 76.40000 
24/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 75.60000 
29/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 1,000 76.23220 
30/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 1,200 74.75813 
31/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 600 74.56667 

 
 
Detailed information on each of the transactions carried out by the Company during the Period is 
attached as an annex. 



 

 
 

ANNEX 
Detailed information on treasury shares’ acquisitions carried out during the Period 

Date Security Transaction Stock 
Exchange 

Number of 
shares 

Average 
Price € Broker 

01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 125 74.20000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 52 74.20000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 123 74.20000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 52 74.30000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 48 74.30000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 50 74.35000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 105 74.35000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 210 74.35000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 35 74.35000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 3 74.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 130 74.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 67 74.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 152 73.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 148 73.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 73.60000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 271 73.55000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 215 73.55000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 14 73.55000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 66 73.20000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 134 73.20000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 56 73.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 110 73.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 2 73.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 26 73.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 110 73.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 196 73.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 180 72.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 6 72.90000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 3 72.95000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 14 72.95000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 25 72.95000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
01/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 72 72.95000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
02/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 10 72.55000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
02/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 10 72.55000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
02/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 50 72.55000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
02/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 106 73.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
02/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 24 73.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
02/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 73.05000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
02/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 73.60000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
03/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 19 74.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 



 

 
 

Date Security Transaction Stock 
Exchange 

Number of 
shares 

Average 
Price € Broker 

03/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 93 74.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
03/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 88 74.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
03/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 73.35000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
03/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 73.10000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
04/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 175 73.40000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
04/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 165 75.30000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
04/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 60 75.30000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
04/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 8 75.15000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
04/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 164 75.15000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
04/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 28 75.15000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
05/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 38 76.25000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
05/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 19 76.25000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
05/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 143 76.25000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
05/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 131 75.40000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
05/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 69 75.40000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
05/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 35 74.95000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
05/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 165 74.95000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
08/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 100 75.90000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
08/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 100 75.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
08/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 87 75.25000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
08/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 13 75.25000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
08/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 100 75.10000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
08/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 100 75.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
08/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 17 75.35000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
08/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 83 75.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
09/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 75.20000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
09/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 75.15000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
09/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 20 74.30000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
09/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 180 74.30000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
09/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 100 74.40000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
09/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 100 74.40000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
10/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 9 74.35000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
10/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 18 74.35000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
10/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 173 74.35000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
10/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 46 74.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
10/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 110 74.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
10/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 44 74.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
10/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 74.65000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
11/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 6 74.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
11/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 105 74.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
11/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 89 74.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
11/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 75.95000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 



 

 
 

Date Security Transaction Stock 
Exchange 

Number of 
shares 

Average 
Price € Broker 

11/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 76.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
12/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 300 75.55000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
12/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 2 75.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
12/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 1 75.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
12/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 2 75.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
12/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 295 75.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
15/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 3 75.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
15/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 197 75.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
15/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 75.30000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 75.15000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 5 74.40000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 97 74.40000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 15 74.40000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 78 74.40000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 5 74.40000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 400 74.30000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 74.10000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 44 73.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 8 73.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 115 73.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 12 73.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
16/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 21 73.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
17/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 103 74.10000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
17/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 97 74.10000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
17/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 172 74.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
17/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 6 74.10000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
17/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 22 74.10000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
17/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 73.55000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
17/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 1 73.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
17/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 48 73.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
17/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 151 73.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
17/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 73.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
18/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 73.25000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
18/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 73.05000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
18/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 102 72.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
18/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 32 72.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
18/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 66 72.70000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
18/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 17 74.10000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
18/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 183 74.10000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
19/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 74.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
19/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 75.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
22/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 75.35000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 



 

 
 

Date Security Transaction Stock 
Exchange 

Number of 
shares 

Average 
Price € Broker 

22/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 20 75.05000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
22/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 9 75.05000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
22/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 80 75.05000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
22/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 25 75.05000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
22/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 17 75.05000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
22/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 249 75.40000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
23/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 75.90000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
23/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 77 76.65000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
23/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 34 76.65000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
23/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 289 76.65000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
24/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 75.60000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
29/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 4 77.00000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
29/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 77.20000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
29/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 33 76.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
29/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 8 76.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
29/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 355 76.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
29/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 15 75.60000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
29/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 185 75.60000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
29/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 75.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
30/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 300 75.30000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
30/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 42 74.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
30/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 158 74.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
30/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 200 74.80000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
30/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 7 74.30000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
30/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 158 74.30000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
30/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 35 74.65000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
30/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 30 74.20000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
30/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 270 74.45000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
31/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 3 74.55000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
31/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 197 74.55000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
31/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 6 74.95000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
31/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 194 74.95000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
31/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 17 74.20000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 
31/12/2025 PHM Purchase XMAD 183 74.20000 JB Capital Markets, S.V. S.A.U 

 


